FRDNEIVI:IST

OPERATOR'S / PARTS
MANUAL

Dump Trailers

Models
P-5103S/4E P-516/3S

No. C1052 09/97



Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 1997

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.




72—

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Item Page
1 INtroduction ... verssesesansensasane 5
2 SATELY corercrcrsenririiisssssiisnsnsessssssssasssasssnsasssssssrassassesssensasasssnens vessessasnanssnns 6

GENETal SALELY ..o et bt s et e e ene s 6

Safety In OPEIation .....covviiviiiiiiniiresrenssssnssessnrasassesesssessssesessssssssssrsnenssss O

Safety with Maintenance ... ssssesesssieieseessresessssosees 7

Safety in TIANSPOIT ..viviieieririircercneeeneeieinrrersrestssstsss s ssassseressesss e esbebsasaresnes 7

SafELY 1N STOTAZE ..vvvviiiieriiierniecieteteeee et stesass e be e s tsssssssseseetsbensesssnan 7

3 Decals .ccviviiiermemrisassnsansnsniscssesnncasnnsnsnss rrvrnsassaesasnssansasnes 8
SAfELY DECALS ..o et 8

Maintenance DECALS ..o e 8

4 Start-up ... veenessessesssssase 9
Basic Start-up Procedures ........coveveceevecncrccnnnininceenn. ereee ittt benans 9

S Maintenance . 10
6 Storage .. seusrisasenassassasasnsaeRae aesaesaetbesesrnans " 11
7 Specifications Eressesssaesassrneassrasanaseneesserassnessnans . 12
8 Parts List ...ccunviiscernnns seesesssstaresnrsrnns .13
Dump Trailer P-5103S/4E ........ccccoeeiimeirvinieernee e s rens 13

Dump Tratlers P-S16/3S ...t seees s vevee s sesesns 16

Electric Hydraulic Pump Kit P-516/3S-PHE.........cccoeeivmnieeeeeiriereeinnns 19

HUb HS000 ..iivime ittt et r s sn s 20

Telescopic Cylinder # 51506 ..ot 21

Electric Hydraulic Pump #51536 .....cocooviceveriirrrineiese s venens 22

CrIC PC-3012 Lttt sseessss e se s s ere st s s e een 24

9 Torque Chart ..o . “ e 25
10 Warranty .....oeeceeseenes w26







e ———EEEEEEEEEE——————————,EEEEE ==,

INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new Dump Trailer. It contains
important information which will help you achieve
excellent returns with your PRONOVOST Dump
Trailer for years to come.

Please read this manual before operating your Trailer
and keep it for future reference.

Before using this equipment, you or any other person
who will be using it must familiarize yourself with the
safety recommendations, the operating and safety
instructions. Please read carefully and be sure to
understand and follow all recommendations and
procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides are identified
while standing at the rear end of the equipment and
facing it.

If you require additional information on your Dump
Trailer, please contact your PRONOVOST Dealer.

|

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your Trailer in the
space provided below,

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement,

The model and serial numbers are on the name plate
shown on Fig. 1.

MODEL: &5
SERIAL NO: sl
DATE OF PURCHASE: £




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY

WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol "SAFETY ALERT" is used in this
manual and on the safety decals on the Trailer. It
warns you of the possibility of danger. Carefully read,
understand and follow all safety recommendations
before operating the equipment.

1)

6)

Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and follow
all recommendations before operating this
equipment. It is the owner’s responsibility to
make sure that anyone who will operate the
Trailer will read this manual before operating the
equipment.

Do not modify the equipment. Any non
authorized modification may affect the efficiency
and/or safety of the equipment.

Never operate the equipment with defective parts
or if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
using it.

Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on

page 25.

Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

Battery (with 12V hydraulic system) contains

sulfuric acid. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or
clothing.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1)

2)

WARNING! Do not overload your trailer, do not
exceed the load capacity indicated in the
specifications on page 12.

Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the
equipment when in use,

Do not operate an engine in a confined or non
ventilated area.

Do not perform any adjustments, cleaning,
maintenance or repairs with the engine running on
the towing vehicule. Preferably remove the key
from the ignition.

Be carcful when backing-up, make sure you have
good visibility.

In the case of a Highway Service Trailer, make
sure the suspension, brakes and lights are all
functioning properly.

Do not forget to unlock the proper panel before
dumping.

With the 3-way dump trailers, do not forget to
install the pins in the two ball-joints on the side
you wish to dump the load, and release the adja-
cent panel.

Always travel at a safe operating speed following
regulations and common sense. In the case of
agricultural service tires, follow the manufacturer's
specified safe speed. The road speed should be
such as to maintain full control over steering and
braking.



e ———————

SAFETY (cont'd)

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1) Perform maintenance according to
recommendations contained in this manual.

2) Before performing any work under the raised
platform, always install the safety support
provided.

3) Ifthe trailer is hooked up to the tractor while
performing maintenance work, make sure the
engine is not running and preferably remove the
ignition key.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1) On public roads, use proper safety lights and
check local regulations.

2) Be alert while driving on the road. Never carry
passengers.

SAFETY IN STORAGE

1) If the trailer is to be stored for a certain period of
time, install wooden blocks under the axles. THIS
WILL AVOID ANY ACCIDENTAL CRUSHING
OF ANIMALS OR ANYONE WHO COULD
CRAWL UNDER THE EQUIPMENT.



DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the
equipment and read them carefully. If a decal is
damaged, lost or illegible, install a new one. The
following photos indicate where each one must be
installed.

A ATTENTION

1- FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW INSTRUCTICNS IN OPERATOR'S
MANUAL,

2- KEEP AWAY FROM TRAILER WHEN HOPPER 1S IN OPERATION,

3. IF UNDER TRAILER, PUT SAFETY SUPPORT IN PLACE AND BLOCK
THE WHEELS.

1- POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE, SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION,

2- SE TENIR LOIN DE LA REMORQUE LORSQUE LA BENNE EST EN
OPERATION,

3- EN TRAVAILLANT SOUS LA REMORQUE, METTRE LA PATTE DE
SECURITE EN PLACE ET UTILISER DES CALES POUR BLOQUER LES
ROUES. Pa 53-02

Figure 2
Decal A Part no.: A110

Figure 3

MAINTENANCE DECALS

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrication. Refer to maintenance section for more

details.

Figure 4

Figure 5

Part no.: A 105

Part no.: A 106



START-UP

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES

1)

2)

Lubricate all grease fittings with a good quality
multiuse grease.

Lubricate panel release mechanism, front and rear
with good quality oil.

Adjust tire pressure to manufacturer's
specifications.

Install wheels on hubs,
Install panels.

Install all hydraulic hoses and fittings compatible
with your equipment.

7)

8)

Verify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 25.

Operate the hydraulic system a few times, raising
and lowering the platform in order to remove any
trapped air in the system. Then check the oil level
in the tractor's hydraulic oil reservoir.

With the 3-way dump trailer, the ball-joint pins
are usually installed in a "X" configuration to
prevent tipping during handling. They must be
installed on the side you wish to dump the load.
ATTENTION: Never use the "X'" configura-
tion when using your Dump Trailer.,

10) Do not forget to unlock the proper panel before

dumping,




MAINTENANCE

Before performing any work under the raised
platform, always install the safety support
provided.

1} Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt or sand.

2) Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

3) Lubricate all grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation.

4y Check all bolts on wheels afier first 5 hours of
operation and then every 50 hours of operation.

-10 -

Lubricate panel release mechanism, front and rear,
every 20 hours of operation.

Check tire pressure every 50 hours of operation,
adjust according to manufacturer's
recommendation indicated on the tires.

Check brakes once a year and adjust or repair if
necessary,

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary
use torque chart on page 25.



STORAGE

1)

2)

3)

Store in a cool, dry place.

Install wooden blocks under the axles to keep the
tires off the ground and cover them if left exposed
to the sun.

Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements.

4)

5)

6)

7

-11-

Clean your trailer.

Thoroughly inspect all parts of the trailer. Replace
or repair worn or defective parts.

Touch-up or repaint if necessary.

Lubricate all points before storage.



SPECIFICATIONS

SERVICE AGRICULTURAL HIGHWAY
MODEL P-516/38 P-5103S/4E
Capacity 8 tons 5 tons
Box (dimensions) 75" x10' x 316" 75" x10'x 3/16"
Side panel (removable) 16" x 12G 16"x 126G
Front/back panel (removable) 24" x 126G 24" x 126G
Platform height 35" 35"
Overall length 14 14/
Overall width 711" 1"
Overall height 52" 52"
Free height / maximum lift 20" 20"
Thread width 75" 78"
Dumping angle (back} 45° 45°
Dumping angle (2 sides) 45° 45°
Axle Tandem Tandem
Suspension - Springs
Grain door (8" x 12") option option
Hubs 6 bolts 5 bolts
Hub capacity 5000 Ibs -
Spindles 2" -
Wheels 4 4
Wheel dimensions 15" x 8" 15"x 8"
Tires (standard) 11L15 (8 ply) ST-225/75R15
Hitch: clevis/swivel standard option
Hitch: ball coupler (2 5/16") option standard
Electric brakes - standard
Hitch weight (empty) 260 Ibs 125 lbs
Total weight 1980 lbs 1850 Ibs
Light system (12 V) -- standard
Oil / volume required 52L 52L

Cylinder 1 single acting 1 single acting
Security chain option standard
Electric power pack option option
Battery rack oplion standard

Pesign and specifications subject to change without notice.

-12-



DUMP TRAILER P-5103S/4E

-13 -



775 T

DUMP TRAILER P-5103S/4E (cont'd)

PART #

Std.

51458

Std.

Std.

51598
RM-1565
PN-22575R15
Std.

Std.
51599
51601
51483
51484
51485

Std.
110-07841
51507

Std.
51603
51478
51505
91478
51479
51480
51482
51481
51573
51477
51604
110-06681
51605
Std.

Std.
51577
110-03901
51584-G
51583

Std.
110-03891
120-00681
51436
110-03902
51435
110-07801
110-07811
110-07821
51474

Std.

DESCRIPTION Qry

FTAME oo e en e e ee e e et e et eaneeteees 1
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .............cooiieiiiec e se e 8
JACK SUPPOIE PIAE ..ot et e er et es e 2
TECK SCTEW 10-18 X 34" IG .ot ettt et e v e e v et e e eseereenesertest e s srns 20
Bolt 6 - 32 X 172" 1g + NYION I0CKNUL..........ooviiirit et ee e e 8
Front clearance [amp (BMDET) ..ot et eeers 2
RiM 15" X 8" - B DOMS ..t ettt ettt 4
Tire ST 225/T5 RIS ..ot e et e e eee et 4
Bolt 9/16" NC X 3" 1g + nylon IoCKNUL ..............cccoivviiiiiriie et 14
"U" bolt 172" NF X 3" X 7" + 2 nylon 0CKNUL .......ccoviiriiirieee e e et ee e 8
SPriNg BACK PIALE .......cciviviiiiii et 4
PIVOL PlatE 3" e et ettt ee e e e eeeeeen 8
PIVOE 4% X B ..o ettt b et ettt ee et eeeneeann 2
Springs 378" X 1 3/4" X 25 18" CENMET ........oooeeei oot 4
Road axle with hub and brakes (source 1oCally) ............cc.cccoveivie e 2
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 172" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL .........cooeeieeiriieicticee et 16
Highway running Gear SUPPOM ...........oco oottt een e e e s eeeeeeeeer s vr e 1
PIVOL PIBEE ... ettt e e st ee et e s e s e et et e ee e e e st s 2
Grease fitting 1/4"-28 straight ..o 5
Rear clearance [amp (F) ... i e ettt ettt e et raresre e e 2
CYIINABr GIMBAL ...ttt et e e et et e e nrae e 1
Eloow (SWIvel) 9455-8XB ..ot ettt et 1
Telescopic cylinder 5 sections (see detail PAgE 21) ... vee e 1
Repair kit for cylinder No. 51478 .........ccooviceieieie et eeee e e e enaven 1
REEAINING FING ..o e et et st et e er e etens 1
Ball-joint seat (Welded) ... ... ettt et ettt aeees 1
Locking segments for ball-Joint .............coouoe it e st s e v 2
Metric bolt 8X20X1.25 MM ..o ettt et 4
Retaining plate for cylinder gimbal ..o et 2
Rear signal lIGNt ... ettt enea 2
Support for rear Signal IGhLS ..o e 1
Light fOr liICeNSE PIAE ......o.coe et e e renenean 1
Bolt 1/2" NC x 3" [g + nylon 10CKNUL .........coooiieiicce e aneee 9
HIECH PIN ClIP B/32" .. e e ettt n et e e e eeeeenen 2
Pin for platform PivoL ....... ..o ettt st ae et 2
RIGNE 1@ar SLAKE ..o et ettt et sttt eee s 1
Side panel lock (L.H.) (Welded) ...t et 2
Ring for side panel lock (Welded) ..ottt et et 4
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" lg + nylon JoCknUt ... e 2
Standard rear PANEI ...t rene e 1
Rear panel with grain toor ...t 1
Pin 172" X B7H84" oo et et et ettt e e 1
Left TN STAKE ... e ettt e e 1

1

1

2

1

1

2

2

Rod 1/2" Tor rear Panel IOCK ..........c.cccvuiieiieei ittt ettt enns
SIAB PANEL ... e e et e ettt et e e et
FRONEPANEL. ...t e e e et et et eaeeneeeean et eeeaesantesnnres
PIALIOTIM ...t ettt ee et e e
Spacer 33/64" 1.d. X 27/32" 0.0, X 112" 1Q .ottt
Bolt 172" NC x 1" Ig + flat washer & I0CK WaSher .......ccooeeiivieee et eeeevsreesee e

-14-



DUMP TRAILER P-5103S/4E (cont'd)

REF.

51
52
83
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

PART #

51434
51521
51584-D
Std.
110-07831
Std.
180-04011
190-02151
Std.

8112
51410
51486
51608
Std.
190-02101
51466
51459

DESCRIPTION QTY

PIN 2" X T AIA7IG ettt ettt et et et e 1
Lever for rear locking MEChENISM ..........ccoeeiiiiee et e 1
Side panel lock (RH.) (Welded) ... e 2
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3 172" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL ..........oeeee e 4
Safety SUPPOIt BraCKet ..ottt ee e 1
Bolt 5/8" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL ..ot e 1
SABLY DAF ... ettt et s e r e b b e en et e e e et e 1
HOSE 3/8" X 156" Ig ..ottt 1
Bolt 5/8" NC x 3 1/2"Ig + nylon [0cknUt ... 1
o Tod o i 2 O TR RET RPN 1
RING e e e ettt ne e 1
Ball NICR 2 B/18" Bttt e e e et et 1
Hook {1 ton) with safely 100K ... e 2
Shackle Clevis 318" ... et 4
Chain 3/8" X 24" 1G CIAS 70 ...ttt et e e ee e e 2
PN FOF JACK ..o e e e e e bttt et et ettt et et vt 1
Jack PC-3012 (see detail page 24) ..o 1

-15-



DUMP TRAILER P-516/38




e T

DUMP TRAILER P-516/3S (cont'd)

REF.

[Cele - B NI o2 BN &) I SN 74 il G IS

ol Do b B DR AR WWWWWWWWWWNMNRNRMMMMMNMMNAORM S S o a3 o
OO~ WM 20CO~-NODOARAWN_2O0O0 OO EWON S O®M-DARWN O

PART #

51438
51403
51405
Std.
51439
150-00311
Std.
110-00011
51441
51404
110-00221
Std.
51476
51507
51673
51477
R-1586
PN-11L16
51605
51478
51479
51480
51481
51482
120-00681
Std.
51677
110-03901
51584-G
51583
Std.
110-03891
51436
110-03902
51435
110-07801
110-07811
110-07821
51474
Std.
51434
51521
51584-D
Std.
160-04011
110-07831
Std.
100-02151

DESCRIPTION QTY
FIAME et st s ettt t e e rare st e nereenen 1
Left tandem framMe ... ettt et e aens 1
Left tandem @SSEMDBIY ..ottt et et er e enas 1
Brass bushing 134" i.d. X 2" 0.0, X 2" g ...c.oooviiieve et st vt 4
Grease fitting %4"-28 Straight ...t etraneas 7
RIGht tANAEM fIAME .cvee e et e et eee e e e e 1
AXIE 2" @ (WEIAB) ..o e et ettt st e e rans 4
Bolt 1/2" NC x 3" Ig + nyTon TOCKNUE .......c.oiviiiitoe et 11
Pin FOr fANAEIM ... et e e ee e ee et eee e ree e 2
Hub # H-5000 complete (see defails page 20) ........covvviirieeeeeee et eeeeeeeeen 4
Right tandem asSembIY ... et e ee e e e e 1
CrOSS-DBEAM ...t et ettt b e et eb e ettt ettt eaeeeeee e e e 1
Bolt 72" NC x 172" 1g + nylon I0CKNUL .......cooiiiiieeeee e 16
CYlNAer GIMDBEL ...t et et e e e 1
PIVOE PIALE ...t ettt ettt ettt e e 2
Metric Bolt 8 X 20 X 125 MM ..o et er e e eeens 4
Retaining plate for cylinder gimbal.........ccoooiieiici et e eee e 2
RIM 15" X 8" = B ROIBS 1.ttt er et et 4
Tire TIL15 - B PIy WIth tUDE ..ot et e 4
EIDow (SWIVEL) 94B5-8X8 ...t et e et ee e ettt e aeeenaneen 1
Telescopic cylinder 5 sections (see details page 21) ..o e 1
Repair Kit for cylinder RO, BT4T8 ..o e et ee et en e e eneanneas 1
RELEINING FINQ 1.ttt ettt b ettt st ee e eeeeeee e ee et e e e 1
Locking segments for Ball-Joint .........c......ooe ittt e e ree e 2
Ball joint 88at (WEIHEA) .........ovciieeee et ee e e nensees 1
Rear panel With grain door ... sest et ettt opt
HItCh PIN CIIP BIB2Y ..o et et et e e ee e reeeraeeeveeenanneeeneenes 2
Pin for pIatform PIVOL ..ottt eee e eeas 2
RIght rEar SIAKE ..o ettt et et a e e 1
Side panel lock (L.H.) (Welded) ..o 2
Ring for side panel lock (Welded) ..........cc.ocoeiiiiiiiiit e e ee et e 4
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nyIon I0CKNUL ...........ciiiieiee et 2
SANAAN FEAI PANEI ..ottt e er e et e e et eee et e erae e ene 1
Pin 72" @ X 1 37/84"1Q oottt ee e ereat e 1
Left TEAI SEAKE ...t er et et ee e eeme e 1
Clevis 12" - 20 NF MU ... e e ettt et ee et e e e ee e e 1
Rod 22" for rear PANEIIOCK ... ettt et ee e et e aebe s e e aeea s 1
SIHE PANGBI ...ttt ettt et e et ren et e 2
FrONEPANGL....... ot e bbb ettt e et e e eeeeeeeneenae e 1
PIALTIOMIN ottt bt e bbb ettt s re e aen 1
Spacer33/64” d.i. x 27/32" d.e. X 112" Gttt e e 2
Bolt 72" NC x 1" Ig + flat washer & l0Ck WaSher ...........ccoooe it 2
T a7/ |« OO T YRR RO RS UT VS RRTRRTURORIN 1
Lever for rear panel locking MECRANISIT ..ot e ee e en 1
Side panel lock (R.H.) (Welded) ..o et 2
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL .....oviviviviiiec et 4
SAFELY SUPIPOM ....ce e e et et e et et en e et et eee e ettty e e e e ene 1
Safety SUPPOIt BrAaCKe ..o et ee et ee e eee e eeeeeeneeen 1
Bolt 5/8" NC x 172" Ig + nyION TI0CKNUL ..........oeeeiec e 1
HOSE 378" X 156" 10 ..ottt ettt ee e e e e eer et e 1



DUMP TRAILER P-516/3S (cont'd)

REF.

50
51
52
53
54
55
56

PART #

Std.
51410
51409
51458

Std.
51466
51459

*NI = Not illustrated

DESCRIPTION QTy

Bolt 5/8" NC x 322" 1g + nYION T0CKNUL ......ooiiiice et ves e e set s anessrens
RN et et et ettt en et na et e e e et vt neeneneenens
SWIVBIRIECN ..ottt erer e e e e e e eraen e st et ane s
JACK MOUNTING PIAIE ..ot ere et s ete e steetesaes
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/4" 1g + nylon [oCKNUL .........c.ocooiiiiiiiiits e et
PN FOF JACK ..ottt et ee ettt ree s et ee e e eannes
Jack PC-3012 (see detail PAgE 24) ... et e

-18-



ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC PUMP P-516/3S-PHE

REF.

-
COONOAODLWN-

N i N N T S
o~ D WM =

o~
(e _A
- ~ ~ Y
- ~
0 \‘H
o -~
¢ ~
\\
.

PART #

613-00000
666-11515
140-05011
Std.

Std.
110-06801
150-00541
110-07861
Std.
110-07851
Std.
110-08771
110-04841
130-05751
51606
51607
669-00600

-~

~
~
~ ™

DESCRIPTION

Electric hydraul

IC PUIMIP < oveete ettt e e et st bt eee e e eees e es s areeneennaeeaeseeseansssneanses

FIting 907 (QO0ABXEXE) .......ceeveviei ettt ettt eee e eeeersen et ee e n e

Connecting rod
Bolt 5/16" NC x
Roll pin 1/8" x 1
Pivot ................
Handle 26" Ig...

11/4" g + nylon IOGKNUL .....oeeii e e

n

Rear sUpport (For PUMP) ..ottt et eereseee e et e ereaeea

Bolt 3/8" NC x 1

172" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer ...

Front SUPPOME (fOr PUMPY .. ..ottt ettt e e e e et e eee e eabaets s ees

Bolt 3/8" NC x 1
Battery holder ..
Threaded rod +
Angle.............
Battery 12 voits

"G+ NYIONTOCKNUL ...

1 nylon locknut 3/8" NC + 1 nylon locknut 716" NG ...................

Battery Cable 4G X 30" Ig ...ooiveiieeee ettt ees
Battery Cable 4G X 10" 0 et

Cap 1/4" NPTM

-19-



HUB H5000

REF.

—

S 0O~ WN-—=

PART #

Std.
51417
51442

Std.
51416
51415
51418
51414
51413
51412
51443

DESCRIPTION QTYy
Cotter pin B/32" X 1 112" e et s 1
DUSE CP 2.570" B e e e e st et st e et eeeeeestbaa 1
Castle NUE 7/B" NF ...ttt ettt s s et e ee e reen sesans 1
FIAat WaSHEr T/B" ... .o sttt e eb e e s te et ee et s s ne s 1
Roller bearing Timken: cone no. 4T-LMABBA8 ... s 1
Roller bearing Timken: cup no. 4T-LMABET0 ......c..oooveii et niaees 1
RIM SCIEW 9718" i e e bbb e et see et e eee s enee e 6
HUB 0nbY HEOD0 ...ttt ettt ettt st et et s s s s tae s eesnes 1
Roller bearing Timken: cup no. 4T-LMBO30T1 ...eoiniie i 1
Roller bearing Timken: cone no. 4T-LMBO3049 ..........c.oovveiceei e 1
il seal No. CR20DA4 ...t et s et st sen e resresanes 1

-20-




TELESCOPIC CYLINDER #51478

REF. PART #

1 51482

2 Std.

3 51481

4 51480

5 51586

6 51487

7 51489

NI* 51488

NI* 51589
*NI= Not illustrated

\ (7N :—l,’//,// 7
N |/ : B Y ST
e
/ f/ 7
L,
4IN[% 5
NN
N ; N
NIZIN
AN S e
NN
I
NN
.J::::@ ; N
Wy
INING, 7
G
|
DESCRIPTION
Ball joint SEat (WeldB) ...ttt e ear e vest e ere se et e eeanneens
Grease fitting 1/4"-28 straight ...
Locking segments for balljoint 2 7/8" .....c...co. oot
Retaining rning 2 578" INt. .....c.ooiee st et e
COMMBCIOT ...t ettt s et st st s e en e ven b s e nebaneanaes
Piston With DaI1 ..ottt nenes
Threaded CYNOEI BASE ..ottt e ee e e
Repair Kit for CYINUBE ... et e
Seal Kit for GONNEBCIOT ..o et et

* Some parts might not be available separately.

-21-



JACK PC-3012 # 51459

REF.

OO0 hWN=

PART #

51462
Std.

Std.
51466
51460
51465
51461
51464
51475
150-00121

DESCRIFTION

vd

/

HANG CRANK ..o e e e et ettt se s eees se e temeeseabes
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon locknut
HITCH PIR ClIP BI327 .o bttt et anes
PN BB X 3 12 e ettt ettt et et et a et et er e et et a et e e aans
JACK eXEEINAl AT ..o e vt aees

Acme screw 7/8"-8 x 13" Ig

JACK SUPPOTE ..ttt b s e s e s b b e s b reeaes

Acme nut 7/8"-8 (brass)

Ball bearing ................... STV
Ball BEaTiNG SUPPOM ...ttt e a e r e ren e

-22-




POWER PACK # 613-00000

OUTLET PORT
1/4 NPTF HATFERY
<
{- ’
1]
|

| &
1
hA
174 NPTF

~23.



POWER PACK # 613-00000 (cont'd)

REF. PART #
1 51537
2 51538
3 51539
4 515640
5 51541

12 51542
15 51543
16 51544
17 515645
18 51546
19 51547
20 51548
21 51549
22 51550
23 515651
24 Std.
25 Std.
26 Std.
27 Std.
28 Std.
34 515652
35 51553
37 51554
39 516565
40 51556
41 51557
42 Std.
43 51658
44 51559
45 Std.

DESCRIPTION

Bracket assembly with mounting plate and start switch ................cccco i,

Bracket assembly with mounting plate ..............
Brackef assembly only .............ocovcieiimeerienee.
TOrsion SPring ......co.ocveeviieeiee e
BIOCK oottt e

Pump assembly (gear code 05) ......c.cccvevivninnn.
Industrial o-ring (3 5/8" x 3 7/8" x 1/8") ............
PlUNGEF ..o e
Main check valve .........c.cc v,
Sealandgasket ...
Descending check valve ...........ocooeeeeeeeeennen
Reliefvalve ..........ccocverieicecc e

Ball bearing ......ccocoeveevceeee
NUtB8/MB"-24 ..o

Filter (suction tube) 3/8" NPT 80° ....................
Return tube 1/8" ...
Reservoir 834" x 7" x 15", 510 in* usable ...........
VENEPIUG ..o s
Square head plug......c.ocoviviiiiiin e
Screw 10-24 X 318" .. e
Return tube (1/8 NPT) ..o
Insutated cable with lugs 9" 6 gauge................

Flange hex. head screw {tap tite) 1/4"-20 x 5/8"

* Some parts might not be available separately.

-24-



m

TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF |! Grade 2 O Grade § @ Q @ Grade 8% @ @
Bolt size Torgue Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet |MNewton meters | Pound feet | Newton meters
Inches mm min, max. min max. min, max. min. max. min, max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 303
5116 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 393
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 54 61.0 732
mne 11.11 30 35 40.7 474 54 64 732 86.8 70 84 949 113.9
172 12.70 45 52 61.0 T0.5 80 96 | 1085 1302 110 132 | 1492 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 g88.1 101.6 110 132 | 1492  179.0 160 192 | 217.0 2604
518 15.88 95 105 | 1287 1423 150 180 | 2034 244.1 220 264 | 2983  358.0
3/4 19.05 150 185 | 203.3  250.7 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 456 | 5153 6183
718 22,23 160 200 | 2168 271.0 400 480 | 5424 6509 600 720 | 813.6 9763
1 2540 250 300 | 3388 406.5 580 696 | 7865 9438 900 1080 [ 12204 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 24679 27120
13/8 34,93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 19798 2278.1 2380 2720 132273 3688.3
1172 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 48274
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts,
. |{Gradear (O {4) |GraderT @ Grade 8T ()
E 5| § g Torque Torque Torque
N 5 =
@ % E =2 Pound feet |Newton meters | Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet |Newton meters
A
min, max. min, max. min, max., min. max. min. max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 58 4.9 7.9 5.8 94 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 98 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 271 352
MIO UNC 1.5 20 25 271 339 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 623
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 37.9 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 894
Ml4 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 759 81 93] 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 i 90.8 104.3 116 130§ 1572 1762 129 145 | 1748 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 . 100 | 119.2 136 150 168 | 2033 2276 175 194 | 237.1 2629
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 1463 176.2 186 205 252 27718 213 249 | 288.6 3374
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 298 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 39.3 35 47 474 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 759 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
Ml4 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 1436 107 124 145 168
M16 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 1585 177 199 1 2398 269.6 202 2314 2737 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150 | 1789 2033 206 242 | 2791 3279 246 289 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given,
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.

-25-



WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada,

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Hydraulic cylinders are covered by the manufacturer
of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as the result of an accident,
is not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

-26-






Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RonovosT]

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
260, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3H0O

Tel.: (418) 365-7551, Fax: (418) 365-7954



	#5250 to #6070
	Return to trailer index
	P-5103S/4E
	P-516/3S
	P-516/3S-PHE
	H5000
	51478
	51459 (PC-3012)
	613-00000 POWER PACK
	Following year

